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UNITED BTATES ENVIROMNENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
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D.Rossherg  MD)

T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.) 08=210 (EPAS511)

R. RKarl, U.S. BPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; SHS (EPA9538)

P. Rollins, Acting Chief, Reap.Sact.3, Chicago, IL:; 5HS (EPA9538)
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergancy Bupport Section, Chicago, IL; (EPA95138)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL: SPA (EPA9513)

Brett wWarning, BPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Tarry Xoehn, WDNR~Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear, RPM, Chicageo, IL

Officas of Solid Waste Managament, WDNR

Better Brite Plating sita, De Pere, Wisconsin

Battexr Brite Chrome - Lat: 44° 26' 16" Long: 88° 04' 310

Better Brite %inc - Lat: 44° 26' 42" Long: 88° 04' 30¢ .

D.0. 3001=05-0301 Site ID# 5Y TIME PERIOD: 7/1/93 -~ 10/22/93
POILREP: FINAL Response Authority: CERCLA NPL Status: NPL site
start Date: October 19, 1992 Complation Date: October 22, 1993

Pleasa nsae POLREP 32 for axplanation of aite aituation.

ACTIONS TAXEN 7/1/93 - 10/22/93

1) The ERCS contractor continuaed to document and process ERCE cost
documentation and preparsd to mobilize to the site for closing
activitias. Two roll-off boxes containing contaminated concrete and
personal pratective equipment (D007 hazardous waste) were shipped
off-site for treatment and dispogal.

2) The ERCS crew, TAT, and 0SC were mobilized to the sita on 10/20/93.
3) ERCS crew improve site conditions by adding grass seed on the Better
Brite Chrome site collection system where bare spots ocourred,

repairing superficial damage to on-site treatment bullding,
increasing security of clean-out pipes and sumps on both cellection
systems, installing a small asphalt driveway where drunm handling is
necessary for traatment plant opsration, and procuring replacenment
supplies for more reliable cperation of the trestmant plant (drum
cart, diaphraga pump).

4) ERCS crew reaaets the float-activator on the sump pump at the Better
Brite Chrome site c¢ollection system at a lower level to increass
syastam collection capacity and depth. The modification resulted in
an additional 5000 gallons eof available capacity and an increase in
punping dapth by 1.3 teet. :

BUMMARY OF MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS 10/15/92 - 6/30/93 -

Please ges POLREP 32 for summary of major accomplishments and a Waste
Treatment, Containment, and Disposal Table.

On-going oparation and maintenance includes the treatment of collacted

: atear and the transfer of groundwater gollected at the BBZ facility
to the BAC facility for treatment. These activities will be conducted
through cooperation batween thae U.S. EPA Remedial Program, Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources, and local govermmental agencies and will
not be administered by the Removal Program.

cOSTB : TOTAL COST ESTIMATE PROJECT CEILING
ERCE {as of 8/30/93) £2,933,695.34 §3,000,000,.00
. TAT (as of 11/6/93) € 16€1,989E.48 $ 190,651.58

BTATUS  Site Activities Complete.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMNENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION V - POLLUTION RNPORT

DATE 8§-2-93

FROX Waltar Nied, OSC, Region V, Chicago, IL

T. Johnson, U.8, EPA, Wash. D.C.; 08-210 (EPA5511)

R. Karl, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chioago, IL; S5HS (EPA9538) .

Mary Elaine Gustafson, Acting Chief, Response S=ction 3, Chicago,
IL; 5MS (EPA9538) :

J. ¢Cisnexus, Chief, Emergency Support Section, Chicagea,
IL; (EPA9538) '
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koshn, WDNR-~Green Bay

Gary Edelatein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear, RFM, Chicago, IL

Oftice of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT .

Bettex Brite Plating sita, De Pere, Wisconsin
Batter Brite Chrome - Lat: 44° 26’ "16" Long: 88° 04*' 31"

" Better Brite zZing ~ Lat: 44° 26' 42" Long: 88° 04' 30"

D.0. 5001=05-0301

Site ID# 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 6-18-93 through 6-30-93.
POLREP: 32 of Phase II. :

Response Authority: CERCLA

NPL Status: NPL site

Start Date: October 19, 1992

SITUATION

The Better Brite Plating sita of De Pere, Wisconsin consists of the
locations of two former electroplating facilities. The Better
Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility, located at 315 8. S8ixth St., was active
until 1989. The Better Brite Chrome (BBC) facility, located at 515
Lande St., was active until 1985, Removal actions have bean
conducted at both facilitiea prior to this action and resulted in
the disposal of all hazardeus materials found in each building and
the demolition of each building. The site at the start of this
action consistad of the remaining concrete foundations, a submerged
dip tank at each lecation, highly contaminated subsurtace soils at
each location, and contaminated surface soils at the BBC facility.
The groundwater in contact with the highly contaminatad subsurface
soile at each location was also contaminated. A municipal well is
located approximately 250 feet northwest of the BBZ facility.
Because of its proximity to the municipal well and known
groundwater contamination, the removal action waas initiated at the

BBZ facility.
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ACTIONS TAKEN 6/18/93 - 6/30/93

1).

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Installation of piping and wiring connecting the groundwater

‘collection systems at the BBC facility to the on-site

treatment plant was completed. Licensed electricians were

subcontracted to inatall the wiring.

Approximately 35 loads of clean clay £ill was received fronm an
off-gite source and backfilled, graded, and compacted at the
BBC facility. The BBC facility was graded to insure proper
drainage and eliminate ponding of rainwater in areas adjacent

to neighboring proparties.

The perimeter fence at tha BBZ facility was dismantled and
moved to the BBC facility where it was reused. A fencing
contractor was subcontracted to install the fence at the BBC
facility which encloses the collection syateus as vell as the
groundwater treatment plant.

Approximately 20,000 gallons of contaminated groundwater was
pumped from the BBz collaction system and the poly tanks and
transferred via vacuum-truck to the BBC treatment plant.

Grass wvaas planted on all areas which had been disturbed at the
BBC facility utilizing a subcontracted hydroseeder.

Tha ERCS contractor demobhilized from the site to await
arrangements for future actions (see below)x

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS 10/19/92 - 6/30/93

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Concrete foundations at both facilities were braken up,
sanpled, and disposed of accordingly.

Contaminated soils (surface ‘and suhsurface) wara sampled,
removed, and disposed of accordingly.

Two dip tanks (each approximately 15 faet long and buried)
were removed, emptied, decontaminated, and disposed of as

Two monitoring wells were installed between the BBZ facility
and the municipal well.

Two large groundwater collection systens were installedyin'the
excavation holes created at each site by the removal of tha
contaminated goil.

The groundwater collection systems were capped with compacted
clay and seeded with grass.
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WABTRETREAM TREATMENT, CONTATNMENT, AND DISPOSAL TABLE

* QUANTIYY : - o}, TREATMENY - - | SR 51 SPOSAL R
2,752.27 Trested before dispesal at the Ultimetely Landfflled at Controlled
contaninated eofd, “tons disposal facility by reducing the | Maste, Wencmonee Falls, Winconain
conerate, and debris . chreaium frem Cr(¥) to cr(IHI) and, Adem Cenver Londfill, Fore
fras the BE2 fanflity. snd then fixating with & binding Wayne, Indtane.
matoriol before tandfitiing,
D007 chromium C6,235.7 Tranted before disposal at the Ultimataly landiilled st Controlled
contaminated soil, tore dispossl fszility by raducing the | Vacta, Menowonez Falls, Wiscaain,
eontrete, ond debris chromfunm fram Cr¢VE) to €rclitl) Aduy Center Landfill, Fart iayme,
- from the 8BC facility. arel than fixating with a binding indiana, and Prarte Dispossl
. material before landfilling. mpany #3, Peoria, Sllinois.
Ghironiua contaminated S,200.01 None Lardfilled ot Ridgeviaw Lendfitd,
specinl waste gofls, tans . Vhitelaw, Wisconsin,
concrste, and debris .
from the facility. - .
Chromium coneaminated | 6,102.8t Xone Londfilied at Ridgaview Lendfill
special waste soila, tens ) ’ thitelan, Wisconsin
concrate, sl debris )
frxs the 85C facilicy. | 5
Contaminated 174,850 The chrasium contamineted weter Disposal of the drummed aotid ia
groundeater and stara guliong from {x trestad on-gfte {n & water arranged by the Wiccomin
vater ruwff collected tragtoent plant operated by the Oupartmant of Natural Resources. |
. 8t the site, City of De Pere. Tha chromium ia | The treated vater {3 discherged to |
. - 891,487 reduced from Cr{vl) to Cr¢llt)d the municipal smer. i

golions from and then precipitated by pi
. gac . adjustsent. She resutting
shromius-leden solid {a filteared

“w*n_

FUTURE ACTION

On-going operation and maintenance includaes the treatment of collected

groundwater and the transfer of groundwater collected at the BB2

facility to tha BBC facility for treatment. Also, the ERCS contractor
~ will be re-mobilized to the site to conduct the following activities:

two rolle-off boxes containing contaminated concrete and personal
protective equipment (D007 hazardous waste) will ba transported off-
site for treatment and disposal,

surface soils at the BBC facility will be regraded as. deemed
necessary and reseeded with graes, and

a submersible pump may be installed in the deeper monitoring well
across the street from the BBZ facility, as recommanded in a memo to
the David Linnear, U.8. EPA RPM, from Walter Nied, U.S. EPA 0SC,
outlining results of the removal action and recommendations ¢

" future astions to be conducted at the site. :

. COSTH : TOTAL COST ESTIMATE PROJECT CEILING

ERCS (as of 6/27/93) $2,889,610.86 $3,000,000.00
TAT (as of 7/24/93) § 159,173.11 $ 173,475.00

STATUS Removal Action Inconplete.
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II.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

. REGION 5 o
77 WEST JACKSONBOULEVARD %
CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590 Ce
./0/5., /y :
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June 18, 1993

David Linnear, .5. EPA Remedial Project Manager
Terry Koehn, WDNR State Project Manager

Walter Nied, U.5. EPA On-Scene Coordinator

Eecommendations, Better Brite Zinc and Chrome Shops

Transfer of Contaminated Groundwater from Better Brite Zinc
Collection System to Better Brite Chrome Treatment FPlant

The depth to water from the top of the standpipe 'at the Better
Brite Zinc collection system (3156 South Sixth Street, De Pere,
Wisconsin) should be measured twice a week and after
gignificant rainfall events in order to sufficiently quantify
need for a transfer. This recommendation is Dbased on
correlations between rainfall and observed recharge to the
collection system and normal rainfall data provided by the
National Weather Service and is intended to prevent a
situation wherein excessive water is accumulating in the
collection system thereby compromising its ability to collect
groundwater. A depth to water from the top of the standpipe
of 17° 10.5" has been calculated to cecorrespond to an
approximate veolume of 3,500 gallons (the sgize of the most
aconomical and available vacuum-truck} based on pumping data
raecorded during the removal action. At this velume, a vacuum-
truck should be retained and the collection system should be
pumped out until empty and the water transferred to the Better
Brite Chrome treatment plant located at 515 Lande Street for
treatment. '

Conversion of a Better Brite Zinc Monitoring Well to an
Extraction Well

Two monitoring wells have been installed as part of a removal
action at the Better PBrite Zinc site. The wells are located
across Sixth Street from the site, on the Rassmussen property,
directly betwesn the municipal drinking water well located on
Grant Street.and. the site. HMonitoring well MW-1 is screened
in unconsclidated material approximately 15 feet deep.
Honitoring well MW-2 is screened at the top of the bedrock at
a depth of approximately 30 feet deep.

Although water sampled from eitﬁer well did not exhibit the

gross groundwater contamination observed during the removal
action across the street at the site, chromium levels appeared



I11.

Iv.

to be elevated above the MCL for chromium in both wells with
=lightly higher concentrations found in MW-2.

To address the moderate contamination found in the wells, it
is recommended that the deeper well, MW-2, be continuously
pumped until empty as part of futurs remedial activities in an
attempt to retard migration toward the municipal well by
capturing the contaminated groundwater in proximity to the
well. The slightly contaminated water found in MW-2 will not
be collected by the Better Brite Zinc groundwater collection

system because it is screensd below the maximum depth of the
collection system. The wells were inastalled with this

potentiality in mind using 4 inch diametsr piping which
accommodates installation of a float activated submersible
pum . Al=sn, ths npoderately ocontaminatsd watsr from the
monitoring well can be piped to the Better Brite Zinc
ccllection system and subsequently transferred to the Better
Brite Chrome Treatment Plant for treatment with the more
heavily contaminated water collectad in the groundwater
coll=zetion system.

Installation of Additional Liners over the Collection Systems

I1f deemed necessary, impermeable caps can be installed over
both ccllection systems by adding a plastic liner and topseoil.
Additional compacted clay is not necessary since sufficient
amounts of clean clay were compacted over the collection
systems during the removal action.

Magnetometer or Ground Penetrating Radar Surveys

Hagnetometer or Ground Penetrating Radar surveys should be
conducted at the Better Brite Chrome site in order to
determine if additicnal buried vessels/tanks exist at the site
{as recommended by David Linnear, U.5. EPA RPM).

Monitoring Well Sampling

A number of monitoring wells which were installed prior to the
recent removal action remain intact and operational at both
Better Erite Zinc and Better Brite Chrome locations. Two
additional monitoring wells were installed at the Better Brite
Zine site during the removal action. These monitoring wells
should be sampled gquarterly in order to quantify the positive
impact of the collection systems on groundwater contamination.
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VII.

Groundwater Pumping and Treatment

Az much groundwater as possible should be pumped and treated
using the ocurrently installed systems. By maximizing
treatment volumes, the efficiency of chromium removal is
increased, thereby decreasing the projectad duration of the
pump-and-treat program.

Investigate Improvements in the Existing Water Treatment Plant
A ceonsultant with wastewater treatment expertise should be

retained to evaluate the feasibility of refining the tr=zatment
as to Ffurther oeconcentrate the chromium in the

o

pProvess S

filter cake. If the chromium concentration in the filter cake

2an bs raised to approximately 12%, the chromium can be

reclainad from the filter cakes econcomically, reducing landfill
€

yolums and vielding a product material.

Terri Johnson, U.5.EPA, Washington, D.C.

Rick Karl, U.3.EFA ERE, Chircago, IL

HMary Elaine Gustafson, U.5.EPA Response Section 3, Chicago, IL
Gary Edelstein, WDHR, Madison, WI ‘

Doug Rossberg, WDHR, Green Bay, WI

Kenneth Bro, WDNR, Madison, WI

Gus Glaser, WDHR, Green Bay, WI

James Kalny, City of De Pere, De Pere, WI

Dave Benner, Qity of Ie Pere, De Pere, WI
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URITED STATES EWVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY M se| AP
REGIOR V

DATE 6-18-93
FROM Halter Ried, OC, Region V, Chiecago, IL

TO T. Johnson, U.5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPA5511)
K. Kari, U¥.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, 1IL; 5H5 (EPA9538)
Mary Elaine Gustafson. Acting Chief, Hesponse Section 3, Chicago, IL;
&HS (EPA9%538)
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Section, Chicago, IL;(EPA9538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPA9513)
Frett Warning, EPA-QOffice of Regional Counsel
Terxry Roehn, WDRR-Green Bay
Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison
David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, IL
Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Pettesr Brite Plating site, De Pere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# BY
TIME FERIOD: 6-31-93 through 6-17-93. TFOLREF 31 OF Phase 11.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase 1I.

ACTIONS

TAREN 1} Approximately 200 tone of hazardous soils from the BBC facility
were shipped off-site for treatment and disposal. Approximately
20 tons were shipped to Controlled Waste of Menomonee Falle,
Wiscongin. The remainder was shipped to Adams Center, Fort Wayne,
Indiana. .

2} Approximately 324 tons of contaminated soils were scraped from the
ground surface and were disposed of as special waste at Ridgeview
Landf€ill in Whitelaw, Wisconsin.

3) Approximately 2,000 tons of clean clay Lfrom an off-site source
were backfilled and compacted on top of the BB collection systenm
and in areas which had been scraped. The entire HBEBC site
coptinued to be graded as the clean c¢lay was backfilled.

4} An additional 2,000 gallons of contaminated water was pumped to
the 20,004 gallon temporary storage tank to awalt treatment.

5) Installation of piping connecting the extraction well and the
collection syatem to the water treatment plant at the BBC facilicy
was continued. A float activated submersible pusmp was installed
in the bottom of the BBC collection syatem.

&) The dip tank recently removed from the ground at the BEC facility
was decontaminated and cut into smaller pieces for scrap.

FUOTURE
ACTIONS 1) The groundwater collection zysten and the extraction well at the
BRC facility will be rmonnected to the treatment plant and
autonated.
2y Clean seoil froem an off-site source will be used to cover the
scraped arcaz at the BRC zite and the entire area will be seeded
with grase tc control erosion.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS CUST ESTIMATE AS OF 6/i6/93 CEILING
$2,863,126.47 $3,000,000.00

STATUS HRemoval Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@2-@2
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DATR
FROM
TO

SUBJECT

UNATED DIATED ESVANUBNAEIIAL ARVIEBAAAVAY Quluansa

REGIOR ¥ éc ! D,kosséen? LMD
6-11-93 M. Loel =V

Ralter Ried, O5C, Region V¥, Chicago, IL

T. Jobnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.;: 05-210 (EPASD11)

R. Rarl, U.S5. EFd. ERB, Chicago, IL; HHS5 (EFA9538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Secticon 3, Chicago, IL; BHS (EPA9538)
J. Cisneros, Chisf, Emergency Support Section, Chicago, IL;(EPA9538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicvagoe, 1iL; HPA (EPAS513)

Brett Warning, EPA-QOffice of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David binneax, RPY, Chicage, 1L

Office of S0lid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Erite Plating site, De Pere, Wisconsin
D.O. BOO1I-05-0301, Site ID$ HY
TIVE PERIOB: 6-4-93 tbrough 6-10-93. FOLREP 30 OF Fhase 11.

SIYUATION Hefer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACYIORS
TAREN

FUTURE
ACTIONS

COSTS

STATDS

1) A buried dip tank wag fournd near the newly installed collection
system at the BREC facility and was immediately removed. OStained
s01) and debris associated with this tank were also removed.
Aftor the visibly contaminated soil waz removed, the depression
wae packed with clean £ill and compacted.

2y Approximately 1,080 tons of hazardous soils from the BBC facility
were shipped off-sgite for treatment and disposal. Approximately
250 tone wexe shipped to Peoxia Disposal Company #1, Peoria,
I1linois. Approximately 36( tons were shipped to Controlled Waste
of Menomonee Falls. Wisconsin. The remainder was shipped to Adams
Center, Fort ¥Wayne, Indiana.

33 Installation of piping to the water treatment plant on-site was
continued. In addition, filter fabric was installed on top of the
gravel in the BBC osollection system and 52 loads of clean clay
from an off-site source were backfilled and compacted on top of
the filter fabric.

4) Approximately 11,500 galions of contaminated groundwater was
transferred from the BBZ facility f£o the BBC facility for
treatment. Approximately 3,500 gallons ¢f contaminated water was
punped from the collecticn system at the BRC facility to the BBC
treatment plant for treotment. Another 18,000 gallons of
contapinated water was pumped to the 20,000 gallon temporary
storage tank to await treatment.

5} Approximately 530 tons of special raste soils were hatiled off-gite
for disposal at Ridgeview Landfill in Whitelaw, Wizmconsin.

1) The groundwater collection sBystem at the BBQG facility will be
completed and capped. Surficial soil contamination will continue
to be addressed.

2} Remaining stockpiles of hazardous and gpecisl) waste soils will be
loaded and ghipped off-site for treatment and/or disposal.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 6/9/93 CEILING
$2,757,446.50 $3,000,000.00

Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@202
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86-84-1993 @3:34AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating T0 T.Koehn: WDMNR-G P.62@2

DATE
FROM
TO

SUBJECY

URITED STATES ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION V ce ,R,%é,e_u.) md

6-4-33 /u -boe) /‘5&

Ralter Nied, 08C, Region V, Chicage, IL

TI

Johnson, U.5. BPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPAL511)

R. Kari, U.5. EPA, ERB, Chicago, 1L; 5HS (EPA%538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 3, Chicage, IL; BHS (EPA9538)
J. Cisnexros, Chief, Emergency Support Scction, Chicago, IL;(EPAIS38)
Susan Fastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago. IL: 5PA (EFPA9513)

Brett Warning, EFA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry XKcehn, WDNR~Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David Libnear, RPM, Chicago, 1L

0ffice of 5o0lid Waste Management, WDNRR

Better Brite Plating site, De Pere, Wisconsin
D.Q. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# bBY
TINE PERI0OD: 5-22-93 through 6-3-93. POLREP 29 OF Phase 1I1.

Rote: The site was inactive from 5/21/93 to 6/1/93.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II1.

ACTIONS
TAKEN

FUTURE
ACTIONS

COSTS

STATUS

1)

2)

3)

1)

1)

Z}

Approximately 5000 gallens of contaminated water was pumped from
the collection system at the BBC facility to the EBB(U treatment
plant for treatment.

General site maintenance was performed including covering
stockpiles with tarps when not in use, maintaining site fencing,
and ensuring control of all on-site water drainage.
Approximately 360 tons of hazardous soils from the BBC facility
were shipped vff-site for treatment and disposal. Approxinmately
28¢ tons were eghipred to Fecoria Dispesal Company #1, Peoria,
Illinocis. Approximately 60 tone were shipped to Controlled Waste
of Mencmonee Falls. Wisconsin. The remainder was shipped to Adams
Center, Fort Wayne, Indiana.

Installation of piping which will route contaminated water from
the three groundwater ocollection systema at the BBC facility
(cxtraction well, french drain, and new expandsd groundwater
eviiection aystem) to the water treatment plant on-zite was begun.

The groundwater collection system at the BEC facility will be
complaeted and capped. Surficial soil contamination will continue
te be addressed.

Remaining stockpiles of hazardous and special waste soils will be
loaded and shipped off-site for treatment and/or disposal.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE A5 OF %/21/93 CEILIRG
$2,442,374.39 §32.000,000.00

Hote: On 5/28/93, a mpodification to the ERCS Delivery Order for

this =zite was approved by U.3. EPA Region V¥ increasing the
ERCS preject ceiling to $£3,000,000.00

Hemoval Action continuiang.

TOTAL P.B2-@2



» ' ©5-B4-1993 @9:33AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G

COMPANY:  U.S. €PA —Rerree BRive PLaiutr
< Pé’ eé'/?( WL(( oLt
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TO: [Se¢ Pags 2 2oe EEcipitaT A Amj;l FAX PHONES 00
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SENT BY:REGION @5 CHICAGOs IL i 5-26-93 6:54AM 3126631898~ CCITT G3:H 2
Y

o cc D Rosshag L)

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION nmmw Roel /"/9-7:

REGION V % 5-26-99
DATE 5-25-93

FJROM Walter Niesd, OBC, Region V. Chicago, IL

TO T. Johnson, U.S5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 08-210 (EPA5511)
R. Karl, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA95238)
T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 3, Chicago, IL; SHS (EPA9538)
J. Cisnercs, Chief, Emergency Support Bection, Chicago, IL;(EPA9518)
gusan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chloago. IL; SPA (EPASS513)
Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel :
Texry Koshn, WDNR-Graen Bay
Gary Edelstain, WONR-Nadison
David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, IL
office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, De Pers, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y ' )
TIME PERIOD: 5-14-93 through 5-21-93. POLREP 28 OF Phase II.

Note: The s=ite will beconme inactive on 5/21. S5ite oparations are
scheduled to resume on Juna 2, 1993.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Fhase II.

ACTIONS

TAKEN 1) Approximately 7,500 gallons of contaninataed groundwater was pumped
from the Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility collection system and
traneferrad to the treatment plant located at the Better Brite

. Chrome (BBC) facility for treatment.

2) Approximately 25,000 gallons of contaninated water was pumped from
the collection systam at the BBC faclility to the BBC treatment
plant for treatment.

3) General site maintenance was performed including covering
stockpiles with tarps when not in use, maintaining site fencing,
and ensuring control of all on-site watar drainage.

4) Contaminated surficial soils at the BBC facility were scraped
annraximately 1 foot in an attempt to eliminate the contamination.
Fh= sorapsd greas wars zampled for laborabtory analysis to evaluate
the effectivancas of the coraping.

5) The clay czp at the BRZ fasility was secded and waterad. I wsocdan
fence was instaljied swrrouwmdinz the RRE2 sump.

FUTURE
ACTIONS 1) The groundwater collection systam at the BBC facility will be
msamminbad and casyad. Surficial soil contamination will continue

to be mddvessed,

4) Remaining stockpiles of hazardous and special wazte soils will be
isaged and szhipped off-gite for treatment and/or disposal.

cOBTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 5/21/93 CEIL.INZ
$2,442,374.39 $2,500,000.00

STATUB Removal Action continuing.
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B85-13-1993 ©G1:07PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating T0 T.Koehn; EDNR—G P.e2ra2

cc! D.Ross timp
M. Noel sl

UNXTED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGIOR V

DATE 5-13-93

FROM Walter Nied, 08C, Region V, Chicago, IL

TO T.
R.

Jchnson, U.S. EPA, Wash, D.C.; 05-210 (EPAS511)
Rarl, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPAS538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 3, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA9538)
J. Cisperos, Chief, Emergency Support Section, Chicago, IL; (EPAS538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-0Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDRR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 5~7-93 through 5-13-93. POLREP 27 OF Phase 11.

SITUATIOR Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS
TAREN 1)

3)

4)

FUTURE
ACTIONS 1)

2)

Approximately 22,900 gallons of contaminated groundwater was
punped f£rom the Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) collection system, located
at 315 8. Sixth St. and transferred to the treatment plant located
at the Better Brite Chrome (BBC) facility, located at b1 Lande
Street.

General site maintenance was performed including covering
stockpiles with tarps when not in use, maintaining site fencing,
and ensuring control of all on-site water drainage.

Installation of the BBC groundwater collection system was
continued. The gravel in the BBC collection system was graded
before filter fabric was installed.

The BBZ collection system was filled and capped with 125 dump
truck loadas of clean fill. The c¢lean £ill was compacted to final
grade then coeded with grage.

The groundwater collection systen at the BBC facility will be
completed and capped. Surficial scil contamination will also be
addressed.

Remaining stockpiles of hazardous and special waste soils will be
loaded and shipped off-gite for treatment and/or disposal.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 5/12/93 CEILING
$2,424,330.11 %$2,500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@2-92
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05-13-1993 1=7PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.B1/@62
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@5-86-1993 12:59PM  FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.@2e2

DATE
FROM
T0

SUBJECT

ce: D kossbewy LMD

M beoel MN-sT

UNITED STATES ENVIRORMERTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION Vv

5-6-93

Walter Ried, OSC, Region V, Chicago, IL

T.
R.

Johnson, U.S5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 08-210 (EPA5511)
Karl, U.S. EPA, EKB, Chicago, 1IL; HHS (EPA9538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Responge Section 3, Chicago, IL; BES (EPAS538)
J. Cisnercos, Chief, Emergency Support Section, Chicago, IL; (EPA9538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-0ffice of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDRR-Madison

DPavid Linnear, RPM, Chicago, IL

Qffice of Solid Wazte Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site IDH# 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 4-30-83 through 5-6-83. POLREP 26 OF Phase 11.

SITUATION Refer to POLREFP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIORS
TAKEN

FUTURK
ACTIONS

COSTS

STATUS

1)

3

3)

5)

63

1)
2)

Approximately 275 tons of hazardous soils from the Better Brite
Chrome (BBC) facility, located at 515 Lande St., were loaded and
hauled off-site. Approximately 80 tons was shipped to Adams
Canter. Fort Wayne, Indiana. The remaining 195 tone was shipped
to Peoria Dispusal Company of Peoria, Illinoie.

Approximately 60,000 gallons of contaminated groundwater was
pumped from the Better Brite Z2inc (BBZ) collection system, located
at 315 5. Sixth 5t. and transferred to the treatment plant located
at the BBC facility.

General site maintenance wae performed including covering
stockpiles with tarps when not in use, maintaining site fencing,
and ensuring control of all on-site water drainage.

Each clay layer found in the excavation area at the BBC facility
was sampled and characterized by Jlaboratory analysis before
disposal.

Hazardous waste =o0ile at the BBC facility were excavated,
scparated, and stockpiled for loading and off-site shipment.
Installation of the BBC groundwater collection system was begun.
The bottom of the excavated area was graded before the liner and
associated piping was put down. Approximately 120 dump truck-
loads of gravel were brought in tc backfill the collection system.

The excavated area at the Better Brite 2Zinc (BBZ) facility,
located at 315 South Sixth St., will be filled and capped.

The groundwater collection syatem at the BBC facility will be
completed and capped. Surficial zoil contamination will also be
addreased.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 5/5/93 CEILING
$2,392,507.04 $2,500,000.00

Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@2-a@2



B5-86-1993 12:59PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.o1/62

CO'I‘\APANY:' O.K e0h —Retree Qent pLatineG
_DE PERE . | Wil ONSIN
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JELE UINE: (474 )3371 - 243

T0: [See Pace 2 roe Pecipiewr o APPRET] Loy puoneFm = -

- FROM: WA*’-"’?@-_'A/IE;;LU.S. EPA - OSC

' TOPIC: _Povece # Rb o¢ puase L Bemont Acriont

NUMBER OF - PAGES: 2_- INCLUDING COVER SHEET )
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@4-29-1993 @3:32PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn: WDNR-G  P.@222 ¥ 793
ceC! D Ros tmpD
ML) © HST

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION V

DATE 4-29-93
FROM Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, 1L

T0 T. Johnson, U.5. EPA, Wach. D.C.; 08-210 (EPAS511)
R. Bowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, 1IL; 5HBS (EPA9538)
T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; 58S (EPA8538)
J. Cignexos, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL; (EPA8538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5P& (EPAS513)
Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel
Terry Koshn, WONR-Green Bay
Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison
David Linneay, RPM, Chicago, IL
Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0O. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 4-23-93 through 4-29-93. POLREP 25 OF Phase 11.

SITUATION Refexr to POLREP 1 of Phase 1I.

ACTIONS

TAKERN 1) Approximately 1300 tons of hazardous soils from the Better Brite
Chrome (BBC) facility were loaded and hauled off-site.
Approximately 300 tons of this material was shipped to Controlled
Waste of Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. Another 450 tons was shipped
to Adams Center, Fort Wayne, Indiana. The remaining 550 tone was
shipped to Peoria Diasposal Company of Peoria, Illinois.

2) Approximately 67,000 gallons of contaminated storm water and
groundwater was punped from the BBC excavation pit, the existing
sunp, and the 20,000 gallon storage tank to the on-site water
treatment plant.

3) General site maintenance was performed including covering
stockpiles with tarps when not in use, maintaining site fencing,
and ensuring control of all on-site water drainage.

4) Each clay layer found in the excavation area at the BBC facility
was sampled and characterized by laboratory analysis before
disposal.

5% Hazardous waste s8cile at the BBC facility were excavated,
geparated, and stockpiled for loading and off-site ehipment.

FUTURE
ACTIORS 1) The excavated area at the Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility,
Jocated at 315 South Sixth St., will be £illed and capped.

2) Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at the BBC facility
will be addressed and hazards associated with these contaminants
will be removed. This will include the continued rewoval of
highly contaminated subsurface and surface soils and the
inetallation of an improved ground water collection system.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 4/28/93 CEILING
$2,010,609.2% $2,500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@2-02



¥4-29~1993 83=3'1PM FROM EPR Better Brite Plating T0 T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.D1-62
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84-22-1993

@2:53PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating T.Koehn, WDNR-G  P.@2/02

[> Fiassdua&q w)))
R. Kessaashas HST

UHI!ED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
. - BEGIOR V

DATE 4-22-93

FROM Walter Ried, 0SC. Region V, Chicago, IL

10 T.
R.

Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPASB1L1)
Bowden, U.S5. EPA, BERB, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA3538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Bection 2, Chleago, 1L; SHS %EPA9538] .

J. Cisneros, Chief, Emersency Supportrnxvxsxon Chxcago, IL;

EPA9538)

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, 1lL; SPA (EPA9513)
Brett Warning, BPA~-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Xoehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Pavid Linnear, RPM, Chicage, 1L

Office of S0lid Waste Management, WDHNR

SUBJECT Bettor Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# Y
TINE PERIOD: 4-15-93 through 4-22~%$3. POLREP 24 OF Fhase 1I.

SITUOATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIORS
TAKER 1)

2)

3}
4)

FUTURE
ACTIONS 1)

2)

Approximately 288 tone of haszardous soile from the Better Brite
Chrome (BBC) facility were loaded and hauled off-esite.
Approximately 50 tons of this materiel was shipped to Controlled
Wastc of Menomonee Falle, Wisconein. The remainder was shipped
to Adams Center, Fort Wayne, Indiana.

Approximately 20,000 gallons' of contaminated storm water and
groundwater was punped from the BBC excavation pit to the on-site
water treatment plant. An additional - 20,000 gallonse of
contaminated water was pumped to a storage tank which was rented
to the site.

General gite wmaintenance was petrformed including covering
gtockpiles with tarps when not in use, malntaining site feneing,
and ensuring control of all on-site water drainage.

Water samples were collected from on-site surface water collection
areas, including the sxcavation pit, and sent to a laboratory for
analyais. .

The excavated area at the Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility,
located at 315 South Sixth 5t., will be filled and capped.

Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at tbe BBC facility
will be addressed and hasards associated with theee ¢contaminants
®ill be removed. This will include the continued removal of

highly contaminated subsurfacc and surface soils and the

installation of an improved ground water collection ayetem.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 4/18/9% - CEILIKRG
$1,804,666.69 $2,500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.22/02
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@4-15-1993 11:04AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.g82/0z2

~
pes
-A
I3

TO

SUBJECT

cc! D.Rossbeng LMD
R.Karnauskes HSI

ORITED STATRES ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGERCY
RRGIOR V

4-15-93
Walter Nied, OSC, Region V¥, Chicago, IL

T. Johnson, U.85. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPAbS11)
K. Bowden, U.S5. EPA, ERB, Chicago, 1lL; BHHS (EPA9538)

T. Geishechker, Chief Reaponse Section 2, Chicagoe, 1IL; 5HS (EPA9538)
J. Clesneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division. Chicago, IL;(EFAS538)

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; S5PA (EPAS513)
Erett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WODHR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, 1L

Office of Solid Waste Managewent, WDNR

Eetter Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site IDH 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 4-12-93 through 4-15-93. POLREP 23 OF Phase 11.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II1.

ACTIONS
TAREN

FUTURE
A Priien - Soadidl by

B\ 2 AV

1) Approximately 350 tons of hazardous soils from the Better Brite

Chrome {BBC) facility were loaded and hauled off-site to Adame

Center, Fort Wayne, Indiana.

2) Approximately 30,000 gallons of contaninated storm water and
groundwater was pumped from the BBC excavation pit to the on-site
water treatment plant in order to dry the pit sufficiently to

allon excavation activities to resume.

3) An overflow drain wae installed on the west side of the site in
order to prevent water from on-site surface water collection ponds
from overflowing and sigrating off-site. The ovaerflow water is
diverted into the excavation pit where it can be safely handled.

4) General site maintenance was performed including covering
atockpilee with tarps when not in use, maintaining site fencing,

and ensuring control of all on-site water drainage.
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TOTAL P.@2-62
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84-88-1993 16:08AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.@2w02

DATE

ce., I). EL,ggs&) Znnol)
R. meaczztz5 ngI
' _‘K 4~1-49>

URITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOR AGENCY
4-8-93 - REGIOR V

Walter Nied, OSC, Region V, Chicage, IL

T. Johnson, U.5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 0S-210 (EPAES11)

R. Bowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA9538) )
T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA9538)
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, 1L;(EPA95338)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF. Chicage, IL; SFA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terxy Roehn, WONR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNE-Madison

David Linnear, RPY, Chicage, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDHR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin

D.0, $001-05-0301, Site ID¥ BY

TIBE PERIOD: 4-2-93 through 4-11-83. FPOLREF %2 OF FPhase 11.
Note: COrew demobilized for long weekend 4-9-838 to 4-11-83.

SITUATION Refer to POLKEP 1 of FPhase II.

ACTIORS
YARER

FUTURE
ACTIONS

CoSTS

STATUS

1) ﬁazardqus and special waste soils at the Better Brite Chrome (BBC)
facility, located at 515 Lande S5t., were excavated, separated, and
stockpiled for leading and off-zite shipment.

2) 21 loads, approximately 396 tons, of hasardous soils was excavated

from BEC facility and hauled off-zite to Adams Center, Fort Wayne,
Indiana.

3) Approximately 3,675 gallons of contaminated groundwater was pumped
frum the Baktey Brite Zi .
5%., sampledp§orr charaggef'?gggiggcgiritfaéggg%ggya%n% 51'8515?12&%
transferred to the BBC facility for treatment.

1) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

2) Surface and subsurface chromiump contamination at the BEC facility
will be addressed and hazards associated with these contaminants
will be removed. This will include the removal of highly
contaminated subsurface and surface soils and the installation of
an improved ground watex collection systvem.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 4/7/93 CEILING

Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@2782



84-85-1993 19:08AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G

 COMPANY:  U.S. 604 =gerree. Bewt prariuts

D& OECE . , vl ¢ SMTIA

FAX UNE: (9/‘!‘%%3? %55,
TECE LINE: {414 )33% — 2431

P.01/82

TO: [See Prce ?‘06 BECIP LAY Arrd AW]. FAX PHONE#..

-

F ROM WALTER: /ww os gm -os5cC

TOPIC: _PoLece # A2 of PhASE JZ ktmvf«. ACTION

NUMBER OF PAGES:—— 2 " ioumecomsi

DATE OF TRANSMISSION: /8/73 TIME: ...

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE TRANSMISSION

OF THIS MESSAGE, PLEASE CONTACT:
WALTERZ NIED — AT Gay) 37 - 263 |
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M—01—1993_ 11:54AM FROM EPA Better-Brite Plating T0

DATR

SUBJECT

T.Koehn. WDNR-G P.@2ra2

D Eoss[o wmp
R. KAW‘VUQLQS Ne]

“RITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
93 - REGION V
4-1-

Walter Nied, OSC, Region V, Chicago, iy

T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 0S-210 (EPABSH1L)

R. Bowden, U.5. EPA, ERB, Chicago, 11L; S5HS (EPA9D38)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, 1L: SHS (EPAS538)
J. Ciscneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL;(EPA8538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, 1L; 5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional COunsel

Terry Koebn, RDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDRR-Madison

David Linnear, RPM, Chicagoe, IL

-Office of Solid waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Platang site, DePere, ﬂiscons;n

D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site 1D 5Y

TIKE PERIOD: 8—29-93 through 4-1-93. POLREP 21 OF Phase II.
Rote: Crew demobilized for long weekend due %0 site constraints and
adverge weather conditions 3-24-93 to 3-28-93. }

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS
TARER

FUTURE
ACTIONS

COSTS

STATUS

1) Razardous and special waste soils at the Better Brite Chrome (BBC)
facility, located at 315 Lande St., were excavated, separated, and
stockpiled for loading and off-site shipment.

2) Additional soils were excavated at the BBC facility from the
excavation pit from Lift #5 after a ramp was installed along the
edge of the excavation area.

3) Apprroximately 60 tons of hazardous soils was excavated from BBC

facility and hauled off-site to Adams Center, Fort Wayne, Indiana.

4) Approximately 5700 gallons of conteminated groundwater wae pumped
from the Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility located at 316 $. Sixth
5t., sampled for characterization by laboratory analysis, and
transferred to the BBC facility for treatment.

5) Grading of the soil at the BBC facility waa continued in order to
control storm water flow.

6} The driveway at the BBC facility was regraded.

1) The excavated arca at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

2} Surface and subsurface chromiun contamination at the BBC facility
will be addressed and haszards associated with these contaminante
#ill bBe removed. . This will include the removal of highly
contaminated subzurface and surface coile and the installation of
an improved ground water collection system.

TOTAL ERCS CUST ESTIMATE AS OF 3/30/93 CEILING
$1,620,082.35 $2,500,000.00

Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.B2-%2



e w *  B84-81-1993 '11=53ﬂn FROM EPA Better Brite il’lating T0 T. Koehn,_l@NR—é P.BL 2
T
COMPANY: U.S. ¢0h — ReTree. Beive pmrme-
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TELE LINE: - (474 zgi 9231
TO-: [See Once 2 Foe zaqp_mv'rm APPRES] cay roNE§ T -
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" TOPIC; _Poreee # A oF PhaSE JZ B moutt Ac:'mm/

'NUMBER OF PAGES 2 .uc(um coveR SHeET

DATE OF TRANSMISSION: 4/1}73 TIME:

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDiNG THE TRANSMISSION
OF THIS MESSAGE, PLEASE CONTACT:

Wwarteg, migo — AT (1Y) 277 -263 )




@3-24-1993 1@:16AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating T.Koehn: WDNR-G P.g2a2

DATE
FROM
TO

ce | D Rpssl»e\,? L)
R Kztﬂuecls(us #SI

UNITAD STATKS ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOR AGERCY
REGION V

. 3-24-393

Walter Ried, 0SC, Region V¥, Chicago, 1L

T.
R.
T.
J.

Johneon, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPASH11)

Bowden, U.8. EPA, ERB, Ghzcago. IL: 5BS (EPA8538)

Geiebechker, Chief Reeponse Section 2, Chicago, IL; HHS (EPASHAS)
Cisneros, Chief Emergency Support Division, Chicage, IL; (EPA9H38)

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; HPA (EPASS513)
Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Roeshn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear,'  RPM, Chicage, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, .DePere, Wisconsin
D.0O. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 3-19-93 through 3-24-93. POLREP 20 OF Phage 11,
SITUGATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS
TAKEN

FOTURE
ACTIONS

CobTS

3
2)

Sampling of the third, fourth, and fifth lifts at depths of
surface, 1 foot, and 2 feet was completed for disposal acceptance.
Scil was excavated at the BBC facility around the perimeter of the
site. Excavation of lifte 3 and 4 were completed.

3) Approximately 24 loads (360 cu.yds) of so0il claseified as special

4)

waste was excavated form BBC facility and hauled off-site to
Ridgeview Landfill, Whitelaw, WI.

Approximately 2400 gallons were pumped out of the sumps over at
the BBZ facility.

Completaed grading of the scil at the BBZ facility.

Transported two loads of PPE and contaminated concrete to Waste
Management, Fort Wayne,IN for dispcsal. .

The excavated area at the BB2Z facility will be filled and capped.
The concrete pad and foundation sands at the BBC facility will be
removed in its entirety and bauled off-site as special waste.
Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at the EBC facility
will be addressced and hazards associated with these contaminants
will be removed. This will include the removal of highly
contaminated subsurface and surface soils and the installation of
an improved ground water cellection system.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE A6 OF 8/20/93 CEILING

31,

$65,852.12 $2,500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.B82/92



03-24-1993 1@:16AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating T0. T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.B1/62

COMPANY: _U.S. €04 ~Rerrse Bewve pravine
LE_CECE ., wifconitn
FAX UNE:  (3/4) 307~ %50,

n———

TELE LINE: (44 )331—2¢3i

i

T0: [Set Pace 2 poe pecipItT gv> APPRET) Loy ouoneg. -

FROM: _WWLTEL wigy | U.S. £7A - OSC

" TOPIC: _Porece # A0 or puase TL Ramouic Actioni

. NUMBER OF PAGES: R owows covR ST _
DATE OF TRANSMISSION: £33 TivE: 1073

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE TRANSMISSION
OF THIS MESSAGE, PLEASE CONTACT:
Wt Teg sige — AT (1143337 -263 |
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@3-18-1993 @1:27PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating T0 T. Koehn, WDNR-G P.62ra2

[>.Ficr55&> Z.nﬂl)
K. Kcerhmsbﬂs H'SI

ONITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION V

DATE 3-18-93
FROM Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, 1L

TO0 T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 058~210 (EPAS511)
R. Bowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA9538)
T. Geishechker, Chief, Responee Section 2, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EP59538
J. Cieneros, Chief, Energency Support:nivnszon. Chicago. IL; (EPABSIE
Sugan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; HPA (EPAS513)
Brett Warning, EPA~-Office of Regional Counsel
Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay
Gary Edelstein, HWDNR-Madison
David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, IL
Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.o. 5001-05~0801, Site ID# 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 3-12-93 through 3-18-83. POLREP 19 OF Phase I1I.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS )
TARKER 1) Saspling of the second iift at depths of surface, 1 foot, and
feet was completed for disposal acceptance.
2) Soil was excavated at the BBC facility around the perimeter of ti
site. Excavation of lift 2 was completed.
3) Approximately 95 loads (1425 cu.yds) of soil classified as speci:
' waste was excavated form BBC facility and hauled off-site to
Ridgeview Landfill, Whitelaw, WI.
4) Sampling of the thxrd 1ift at depths of surface, 1 foot, and :
feet was completed for disposal acceptance.
5) Approximately 2400 gallons were pumped out of the sumps over ¢
the BBZ facility.
6) Some of the copcrete at 'both the EBBZ and BBC facility were broke
up and haunled off ¢ite as special waste.
7} Grading of the soil at the BBZ facility was started.
8) A dip tank at the BBC facility was decontaminated and cut wup.

FUTURE :
ACTIONS 1) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and cappet
2} The concretc pad and foundation sands at the BBC facility will l
removed in its entirety and hauled off-site as special waste.
3) Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at the BBC facilii
will b2 addressed and hasards associated with these contaminant
will be removed. This will include the removal of highly
contaminated subsurface and surface scils and the installation ¢
an improved ground water collection system.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 8/17/93 CEILIRG
$1,503,710.03 $2,500,000.00

STATUS HKemoval Action continuing.

TOTAL P.G2/42



B83-18-1993 ©1:26PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehns WDNR-G P.81s62
2 :

COMPANY:' U.S. E0A —ReTree. RRIVE PLATING
I gz PECE ., AL oArl1

FAX_LINE: O (414332 — %50,
TECE UNET (3ve )377— 95;1

TO: [See Pacs 2_toe pecspiewT Aw> Amwﬂ FAX ",HcNE#-' T

F ROM bvm:rza. Mza . 0.8, em osc

TOPIC: Poreee #* /7 or o’tmseJZ l&tmw«. Ar:nom

NUMBER OF PAGES : 52 - INCLUDING COVER SHEET )
DATE OF TRANSMISSION 3//173 TIME: _/ii%_*'é

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE TRANSMISSION
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WALTEE Aifp — AT (1) 237 -9¢3 )
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@3-11-1993 ©1:53PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn:, WDNR-G P.g202

DATE
FROM

SUBJECT

N 315
ce 6. cle\sdein SUJ/ 3

.Eoybwz wmp
g, meg S HQ.T

URITED STATES ERVIRONMEKTAL PROTECTION AGERCY
REGION V
3-11-93

Walter Ried, 05C, Region V, Chicage, IL

T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 08-210 (EPASD11)

R. Bowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; HHS (EPAS538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; S5HS (EPA85H38)
J. Cisncros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL; (EPA8538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPAP513)

Brett Warning. EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Roehn, WDRR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. B001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 3-5-823 through 3-11-83. POLBEF 18 OF Phase I1.

SITUATIOR Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase 1I.

ACTIONS
TAKEN

FUTURE
ACTIONS

COSTS

STATUS

1) Surface and one foot depth s0il samples were collected cutside the
chromec site excavation area. Analytical results of thece samples
will determine the lateral extent of uncontamination.

2) Approximately 117 loads (1755 cu.yde) ¢o£ goil claesified as
special waste was excavated form BBC facility and hauled off-site to
Ridegeview Landfill, Whitelaw, HWIl.

3) Private contractor completed removing the sheet pilings from the
Zinc site.

4) Crew is continuing to decontaminate the sheet pilings that were
removed £rom the Zinc site location.

5) Approximately 5600 gallons were pumped out of the sumps over at
the BBZ facility.

1) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be fllled and capped.
2) The concrete pad and foundation sands at the BBC facility will be
removed in its entirety and hauled off-site as epeclal waete.

3) Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at the BBC facility
#ill be addreeeced and hazards assoclated with these contaminants will
be removed. This will include the removal of highly contaminated
pubeurface and surfige il aud the inatallstion of an improved
ground water collection cyeiem.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 3/8/83 CEILING
$1,376,613.84 $2,500,000.00

Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.B2/02



- o oThTRSgs dlroorM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TQ

T.Koehns WDNR-G

- . O.S. oA ~R E1TER "@\?.M PLAT M-
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P.81/82
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" TOPIC: Poreep # /3 or Phase L me«. Ac:rtom

NUMBER OF PAGES 2 cwone coen s

DATE OF TRANSMISSION: MTIME _A}i’é

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE TRANSMISSION
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OF, Z:/M.‘Ttﬂ Aifp — AT (i) 37 -92¢3 )




@3-B4-1993 ©6:38PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO0 T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.@212

DATE
FROM
TO

SUBJECT

ce, [).Eéssémw%7 wnpD
E:.F;vW¢gqsla[5 NI

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION V
3-4-93

Halter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, IL

T. Johnson, D.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPASDH11)

R. Bowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicagec, IL; BHS (EPA9538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPAS538
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL; (EPA8538
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, 1IL; 5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edeletein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, 1L

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNE

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-06-0301, Site ID# HY
TIME PERIOD: 3-1-93 through 3-4-93. POLREP 17 OF FPhase I11.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of FPhase I1.

ACTIONS
TAEKEN

FOTURE
ACTIORS

COSTS

STATUS

1) Deep and shallow monitoring wells located acroes Sixth S5t. fro:
the BBZ facility was sampled.

2) Surface soil samples were collected around the perimeter of th
chrome site. Analytical results of these samples enabled to defin
the lateral extent of contamination.

3) Approximately 25 loads (375 cu.yds) of s0il classified as aspecia
waste wae excavated form BBC facility and hauled off-site
Ridgeview Landfill, Whitelaw, WI.

4} Private contractor has begun removing the sheet pilings from th
Zinc site.

5) Crew decontaminated the sheet pilings that were removed from th
Zinc site location.

1) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped
2) The concrete pad and foundation sands at the BBC facility will b
removed in its entirety and hauled off-site as special waste.

3) Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at the BBC facilit
will be addressed and hazards associated with these contaminants wil
be removed. This may include the removal of highly contaminate
subsurface and surface scils and the ingtallation of an improve
ground water collection system.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 3/2/93 CEILING
$1,248,123.42 $2,500,000.00

Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.B2/82



83-04-1993 @6:29PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating " TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G

P. o192
-
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P2—19—1993 @1:32PM FROM EPR Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.G2e2
Yo 219973 ce! ) Rossbewo LMD

ONITED STATES ENVIBRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 5&@
RECION ¥ R. Karnmausite s Nt
DATE 2-19-938

FROM  Walter Nied, 0SC, Regiom V, Chicago, IL

TO T. Johneon, U.5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPAS5511)
R. PBowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA9538)
T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, 1L; 5BS (EPA9538)
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, 1L; (EPA9538)
Busan Pastor, OFF FUB AFF, Chicago, 1L; 5PA (EPAS513}
Brett HWarning, EPA-0Office of Regional Counsel
Terry Roehn, WDRR-Green Bay
Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison
David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, IL
Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site., DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site IDH% 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 2-12-93 through 2-19-83. POLREF 16 OF Phase II.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase 1I.

ACTIONS

TAKENR i) Approximately 9 tong of hazardous soils from the Better Brite Zinc
(BBZ) facility, lcceted at 315 8. Sixth §t., were shipped off-site
for treatwent and disposal. This material was disposed at Controlled
Wagte in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin.
2) The deep (to bedrock) monitoring well located across Sizth St.
from the BBZ facility wag developed. The wsll was purged until dry.
3) S50il borings were begun at the BBZ facility in order +to
characterise cxtent of contamination in areas adjacent to but not
encompassed by the ground water collection system.
4) An estibmate of the volume of contaminated scil at the Better Brite
Chrome {(BBC)} facility, located at 515 Lande 5t., was c¢ontinued, based
on data generated by soil borings, which continued to be collected
at the site.
5) The crew continued excavating the concrete and sand from the
foundation at the BBC facility and stage it for eventual disposal.
Stained concrete wag segregated and sampled separately for disposal
PUrposes.
6) Approximately 21 loads of concrete and sand from the foundation
of the BBC facility wae¢ hauled off-site as special waste to Ridgeview
Landfill, Whitelaw, WI.
7) Additional soil samples were collected from the surface soils of
the BBC facility in order to further characterize extent of
contamination.

FUTURE

ACTIONS 1) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be £illed and capped.
23 The concrete pad and foundation sands at the BBC facility will be
recmovet in its cntirety and hauled off-gite as special waste.
3) Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at the BBC facility
will be addressed and hazards asaociated with these contaminants will
be removed. This may include the removal of highly contaminated
subsurface and surface soils and the installation of an improved
ground water collection system.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 2/17/93 CEILING
$1,182,412.16 . $2,500,000.00

STATUS FRemoval Action continuing.
TOTAL P.@2a92



92—19—1993 ©1:32PM ° FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.01/62

COMPANY:  U.S. €04 —Rerree Reive PLative
25 ﬁe’ﬂg ,(m,gc oS A

FAX nge: @.«f)zzz ?m:
TELE LINE: (47¢ )332 7:3:

T0: [See Pa6e 2 rok PecipienT Awo ADRET] oy pronep— =

FROM: _WALTER Aie7 | U.S. EPA ~ OSC

" TOPIC: _Porece # /-'6 oF Onase I Riemovic AcTion

NUMBER OF PAGES R o covn st _

DATE OF TRANSMISSION: QZZZﬁinME 1239

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE TRANSMISSION
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WALTEZ Nifp — AT (B14) 277 ~ 243 )




B2-11-1993 @3:41PM  FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.02a2

URITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOR AGENCY
RECION ¥V ' SeL
DATE 2-11-93 : cec! D, EassLevq /3

' S
FROM  Walter Nied, OSC, Region V, Chicago, Il R. Kemeashas HsT

T0 T. Jobhnson, U.S5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 08-210 (EPAS511)
R. Bowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, 1IL; 5HS (EPA8538)
T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section Z, Chicago, 1L; BHS (EPAS538)
J. Cisneros, Chicf, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL; (EPA9538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPAS513)
Brett Warning, EPA~-Qffice of Regional Counsel
Terry RKoohn, WDNR-Green Bay
Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison
Pavid Linnear, RPM, Chicago, 1L
" Qffice of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating eite, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site 1ID% BY
TIME PERIOD: 2-05-93 through 2-11-93. POLREP 15 OF Phase II.

SITUATION Refer to POLREFP I of Phase II.

ACTIORS

TAKEN 1) Approximately 45 tons of hazardous soils from the Better Brite
Zinc (PBZ) facility, located at 315 &. Sixth St., were shipped off~
site for treatment and disposal. This material was disposed at
Controlled Waste in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin.
2) So0il from the clean-soil atockpile at the BBZ facility wasz used
as backfill on top of the washed limestone in the ground water
collection system. The entire stockpile of clean clay at the BBZ
Bite was used as backfill and compacted. The etockpile area outside
of the fence on the east side of the site was cleaned up and the
fence was placed back into position.
3) The shallcow monitoring well located across Sixth 8t. from the BBZ
facility was developed. The well was purged until dry.
4) An estimate of the volume of contaminated s¢il at the Better Brite
Chrome (BBC) facility, located at 5156 Lande 5t., was continued, baesed
on data Zenerated by soil borings, which continue to be collected at
the site.
5) The crew began to pull up the concrete pad at the BBC facility and
stage it for eventual disposal.
6) The well drilling subcontractor attempted to remove a blockage in
the deep nonitoxring well located across the gtreet from the BBZ
facility which occurred during installation. This effort was
unsuccessful and a new well was installed after the blocked one was
properly abandoned.

FUTURE

ACTIONS 1) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.
2) The concrete pad at the BBC facility will be removed in itse
entirety.
8) Surface and subsurface chromium contamination at the BBC facility
will be addressed and hazards associated with these contaminante will
be removed.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 2/8/93 CEILING
$1,071,777.39 $2,500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.

_ TOTAL P.@2/@2
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B2-84-1933 @2:42PM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.6262

DATE
FROM
TO

SUBJECT

CC.' D- b%&euq Lmn

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY R Woususles Hel
REGION V

2-04-93 O ’___‘.(j%
Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, n.jyo’:pub@ 2 3

T, Johnson, U.5. EPA, Wash, D.C.; 05-210 (EPAS511)

R. Bowden, U.S. EPA, ERB, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA9538)}

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPAS8538)
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago. IL; (EPAS538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, 1IL; 5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Xoehn, WONR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

David Linnear, RPM, Chicago, 1L

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 1-29-93 through 2-04-83. POLREP 14 OF Phase 11.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS
TAKEN

1) Approxipately 400 tons of hazardous soils from the Better Brite
Zinc (BBZ) facility, located at 315 5. Sixth S5t., were loaded and
shipped off-site for treatment and disposal. Approximately 100 tons
of this material wae disposed at Controlled Waste in Menomonee Falls,
Wisconsin. The remainder was disposed of at Adams Center in Fort
Wayne, Indiana.

2) Pea gravel was added to the collection system at the BBZ facility
around the collection pipres at the bottom. Filter fabric was then
added on top of the pea gravel. Then, 3/4 inch washed limestone was
added on top of the filter fabric.

3) The collection pipes in the BBZ facility ground water collection
system were connected to a large, vertical, perforated standpipe
which was placed at the low point of the collection system. The

collected groundwater will be collected from +this pipe. The
standpipe was wrapped with filter fabric and surrounded with 1% inch
gravel.

4) Soil from the ¢lean-soil stockrpile at the BBZ facility was used
as backfill on top of the washed limestone in the ground water
collection system. Filter fabric was placed on the washed limestone
before adding the clean solil.

5) A sample of the water that began to collect in the ground water
collection system wazs sampled for characterization.

6) An estimate of the volume of contaminated soil at the Better Brite
Chrome (BBC) facility, located at 515 Lande St., was begun.

7) The concrete pad and the sandy soils found under the foundation

- at the BBC facility were sampled for snalysis to determine the

FUTURE
ACTIONS

COSTS

STATUS

appropriate disposal method.
8) O0SC visited the Konrath, Fisher, Aldrich, and Boyea homes to
update them on site activities and ask if they have any concerne.

1) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.
2) Similar environmental threats at the BBC facility will bde
addressed upon completion of work at the BBZ facility.

TOTAL ERC5 COST ESTIMATE AS OF 1/31/93 CEILING
$928,998.88 $2,500,000.00

Removal Action continuing.
TOTAL P.v222
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@81-29-1993 @93:58AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn: WDNR-G P.e2@2

cc E>/ ﬂa9sﬁibevv7 l_k%U£>
R, Kaauwmszws )17}52\

UORITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACERCY
BREGION V

DATE 1-29-83
FROM Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V¥, Chicage, IL

TO T. Johnson, U.S5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPALS511)
R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; bHS
(EPAS538)

T. Geishechkar, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; 58S (EPA9538)
J. Ciesneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL; (EPAS538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPAS513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of Sclid Haste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# BY

TIME PERIOD: 1-25-93 through 1-29-93. POLREP 18 OF Phase II.
SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS

TARKEN
1)Approximately 745 tons of hazardous soils from the BBZ facility
were loaded and shipped off-site for treatwent and disposal.
Approximately 207 tons of this material was disposed at Controlled
Waste in Menomonee Falla, Wisconsin. The remainder was disposed of
at Adams Center in Fort Hayne, Indiana.
2) Site maintenance continued including grading and maintaining on-
site gravel roadways, and cleaning soils from sheet piling inside the
excavation pit, and grading the excavation area in order to collect.
3) Excavation pit at BBZ was graded to specificatione Ffor
installation of a groundwater collection system. A 40-mil liner was
spread over the pit bottom. The 6" perforated pipe and the two
vertical cleanout pipes were installed. Backfilling of the trenches
with pea gravel wac nearly completed. Filter fabric was placed over
pea gravel prior to beginning backfilling with 3/4" gravel.

FUTURE 1) Disposal will continue at the BBZ facility.

ACTIONS 2) The groundwater collection system will continue to dbe installed
at the BBZ facility. »
3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be £illed and capped.
4) 8imilar environmental threats at the BBC facility will be
addressed upon completion of work at the BBZ faeility.

COSTS  TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 1/18/93 CEILING
$789,420.42 $2,500,000.00

STATUS Removzal Action centinuing.
TOTAL P.G2G2
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HATeeTlJ39  BL: UPM

DATE
FROM

SUBJECT

FROM EPA Better Brite Plati
ng TQ T.Koehn, WDNR-G
J P.G2@2

ce: D, Rossbeu\? mbD
= 1-25.93

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMERTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION ¥V

1-22-93
HWalter Nied, OSC, Region V, Chicago, IL

T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 08-210 (EPA5511)

R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Responge Branch, Chicago, IL; S5HS
(EPAS538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Respons¢ Section 2, Chicago, 1L; 5HS (EPA9538)

J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL; (EPAB538)

Susan Pastor, OFF PDUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPAS513)

Brett Warning, EPA-0ffice of Regional Counsel

Terry Roehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madiszon

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating cite, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0O. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 1-14-83 through 1-22-83, POLREP 12 OF Phase II.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIORS

TAKEN

FUTURE
ACTIORS

COSTS

STATUS

1) Completed excavation of contaminated soils at Better Brite Zinc.

2) Approximately 450 tone of hazardous eoils from the BBZ facilit:
were loaded and shipped off-site for treatment and disposal
Approximately 150 tons of this material was disposed at Controlle
Wagte in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. The remainder was disposed o
at Adams Center in Fort Wayne, ladians.

3) Site maintenance continued including grading and maintaining on
site gravel roadwaye, cleaning soils from sheet piling inside th
excavation pit, and grading the excavation area in order to collec
and control storm- and ground-water.

4) Completed Phase I boring prograp at Better Brite Chrome.

1) Dispozal will continue at the BBZ facility.

2) A groundwater collection system will be installed at the BF
facility starting next week,

3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and cappec
4) Similar environmental threats at the BBC facility will 1
addressed upon completion of work at the BBZ facility.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 1/18/93 CEILING
$745,738.88 $2,500,000. 00

Removal Action continuing.

PR - e . . L R LT T TR P I

TOTAL P.@2/@2
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01-14-1993 ©3:50AM FROM EPA Better Brite Plating TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.6za2

ce: D Rosrée:».g imD
(4T3

UNITED STATES ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION V

DATE 1-14-93
FROM Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, 1L

TO T. Johnson, U.3. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 06-210 (EPA5511)
R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; ©b6HS
(EPA9538)
T. Geishechker, Chief, Responae Section 2, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA8538)
J. Cigneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicage, IL; (EPA9538)
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicagc, IL; 5PA (EPA8313)
Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel
Terry Roehn, WDNR~Green Bay
Gary BEdelstein, WDNR-Madison
Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, 1L
Office of Solid Waste Management, WDHR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID& 5Y

TIME FERIOD: 1-8-93 through 1-13-93. POLREP 11 OF Phase II.
SITUATION Refer to FOLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS 1) Each layer of clay found in the excavation area at the Better
TAKER Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility, located at 315 South Sixth Street,
was sanpled and characterized by laboratory analysis before disposal.
In addition, the layers were further subdivided before sampling in
order to minimize the hazardous soil wastestream. Excavation depthe
are at 19 feet and 1/2 of the excavated area has been confirmed
clean.
2) Approximately 305 tons of hazardous scils from the BBZ facility
were Jloaded and shipped off-site for +treatment and disposal.
Approximately 24 tons of this material was disposed at Contrclled
Waste in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. The remainder was disposed of
at Adams Center in Port Rayne, Indiana.
3) SBite maintenanae continued including grading and maintaining on-
saite gravel roadways, cleaning soils from sheet piling inside ths
excavation pit, and grading the excavation area in order to collect
and control storm~ and ground-water.
4) Four soil borings locations have been completed at the Better
Brite Chrome (BBC) facility, located at 515 Lande Street, in order
to further characterisze extent of contamination. Samples are being
collected to 2t foot depths at two foot intervale and will be
analyzed for total and TCLPF Chromium.

FUOTORE 1) Excavation and disposal will continue at the BBZ facility.
ACTIORS 2) A groundwater collection system will dbe installed at the BBZ
facility.
3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.
4) Similar environmental <+threats at the BBC facility will be
addressed upon completion of work at the BBZ facility.

COSTS  TOTAL ERCS CUST ESTIMATE AS OF 1/12/93 CEILING
$659, 225 . 06 - $2,500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.
TOTAL P.B2/02
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91-@7-1993 ©@3:45PM FROM US EPA — DE PERE, W] TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G

ce. D Ep;&&w? LW)-D

URITED" STATES ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION ¥V

DATE 1-07-93 '
FROM Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, 1L

TO T, Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPAH511)
R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response BRBranch, Chicago, IL; b5HS
(EFPA9538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicagoe, 1L; 5HS (EPA9538)
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, chieago iL; (EPAD9538)
John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, IL

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, 1L; S5PA (EPAS5H13)
Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Roehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, IL
Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.O. 5001-05-030G1, Site ID# 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 12-23-92 through 1-07-93. POLREP 10 OF Phase 11.
Note: Crew devarted site from 12/23/92 through 1/04/93. QSC Nied
supervised off-asite shippent which occurred during this time period.

SITUATION Refer to POLREF 1 of Phase II.

ACYIONS 1) EKach layer of clay found in the excavation area at the Better
TAREN Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility, located at 315 South Sixth Street,
was sampled and characterized by laboratory analysis before disposal.
2) Approximately 1,330 tons of hazardous s0ils from the BBZ facility
were loaded and abipped off-site for treatment and dieposal.
Approximately 310 tons of this material was disposed at Controlled
Waete in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. The remainder wae disposed of
at Adams Center in Fort Rayne, Indiana.
3) Site maintenance continued including grading and maintaining on-
Bite gravel roadways, cleaning soils from sheet piling inside the
excavation pit, and grading the excavation area in order to collect
and control storm- and ground-water.
4) Additional scil boringe were collected at the Better Brite Chrome
(BBC) facility, lccated at 515 Lande Street, in order to further
characterize extent of contamination.

FOTUORE 1) Excavation and disposal will contlinue at the BBZ facility.
ACTIONS 2) A groundwater collection system will be installed at the BBZ
facility.
3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capred.
4) Similar environmental threats at the BBC facility will bve
addressed upon completion of work at the BBZ facility.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 1/04/93 CEILING
$458,274.80 $2,500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@2-a2
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12-23-1992 @3:92AM FROM US EPA — DE PERE, WI TO T.Koehns WDNR-G P.62/62

DATE
FROM
TO

SUBJECT

TR 12392
cc 52 ;Ecaadbguf7‘ o,

ONITED STATES ENVIRONMERTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
' REGION V

12-23-92
Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V¥, Chicago, IL

T. Johnson, U.S5. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPA5511)

R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; 5HS
(EPAS538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; $HS (EPA8538)

J. Cisneroe, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, 1IL;(EPAS538)

John Maritute, EERB, Chicsge, IL

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; S5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, BEPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Roehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of So0lid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 12-18-92 through 12-23-82. POLREP 8 OF Phase II.

SITOATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS
TAKER

FUTURE
ACTIOCNS

CosTs

1) Each layer of clay found in the excavation area at the Better
Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility, located at 315 South Sixth Street,

was sampled and characterized by laboratory analysis before disposal.
2) Approximately 300 tons of hazardous soils from the BBZ facility
were loaded and shipped off-site for treatment and disposal at the
Chemical Waste Management (CWM) Treatment Plant, Menomonee Falls,
Wisconsin.

3) Site maintenance continued including grading and maintaining on-
gite gravel roadways, cleaning so0ils from sheet piling inaide the
excavation pit, and grading the excavation area in order to collect
and control storm- and ground-water.

4) Because excavation activities are exceeding CWM’'s capacity for
treatment, 51 20-yd rolloff boxes and 17 12-yd rollof boxes loaded
with hazardous soil are temporarily being stored at the Better Brite
Chrome facility.

5) 15 20-yd boxes and 17 12-yd boxes have been scheduled for
transportation to CWM during the week of 12-28-92.

1) Excavation and disposal will continue at the BBZ facility.

2) A groundwater c¢ollection system will be installied at the BBZ
facility.

8) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 12/20/82 CEILING

STATUS

$438,073.25 $500, 000.00
Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.G222
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12-17-1992 @=2:23PM FROM US EPA - DE FERE, W] TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.gza2

< [&-1%-a
cc! D, Possl)e«? m))

ORITED STATES ERVIRONMENRTAL PROTECTIOR AGERCY
REGION V

DATE 12-17=-92
FROM Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, IL

TO T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 0S-210 (EPA5511)
R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; 5HS
(EPAD538)

7. Geishechker, Chief, Reaponse Section 2, Chicago, 1IL; 5HS (EPA9538)
J. Cisneros, Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, iIL;(EPA9538)
John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, IL

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicego. IL: 5PA (EPAS513)

Brett Warning, EPA-(Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozga, Acting BPM, Chicago, 1L

Office of 501id Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, HWisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 12-10-82 throusgh 12-17-92. POLREP 8 OF Phase II.
SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS 1) Each layer of clay found in the excavation area at the Better
TAKEN Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility, located at 315 South Sixth Street,
wae sampled and characterized by laboratory analysis before disposal.
2) Approximately 200 tons of hazardous soils from the BBZ facility
were loaded and shipped off-site for treatment and disposal at the
Chemical Waste Management (CWM) Treatment Plant, Menomonee Falls,
Wisconsin.
3) Site maintenance continued including grading and maintaining on-
gsite gravel roadways, cleaning soils from sheet piling inside the
excavation pit, and grading the excavation area in order to collect
and control storm- and ground-water.
4) 10 loads of gravel were delivered to the Botter Brite Chroma (BRC)
facility located at 515 Lande Street for the creation of a roll-off
box staging area.
3) Approximately 10,000 gallons of contaminated water that gathered
in the oxcavation pit by storm water flow or ground water cseepage was
staged in plastic tanks at the BBZ facility and transferred to the
BEC facility for treatment.

FUTURE 1) Excavation and dispesal will continue at the BBZ facility.
ACTIONS 2) A groundwater collection system will be installed at the BBZ

facility.
3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 12-15-92 CEILING
$398,524.42 : $500,000.00

STATUS Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.B2r@2
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12-18-1992 11:48AM FROM US EPA - DE PERE, WI TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.ez2mw2

DATE
FROM
TO

SUBJECT

ce: D, Rossbeuq U"’D

ORITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION AGERCY
REGIOR V

12-10-92
Walter Ried, 0SC, Region V¥V, Chicago, 1L Mﬁ/

T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (EPA5511)

R. Bowden, Chief, ' Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; BHS
(EPA9538) )

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section Z, Chicago, IL; S5HS (EPAS538)

M. O M¥ara, Acting Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chiecago, IL;
(EPAS538)

John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, IL

Susan Pastor, OFF PUR AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPAS513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDRR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chiecago, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y

TINBE PERIOD: 12-03-92 through 12-10-82. POLREP T OF Fhase II.

SITUATION Refex to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS
TAEEN

ACTIONS

COSTS

STATUS

1) Each layer of clay found in the excavation area at the Bstter
Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility, located at 315 South Sixth Street,

wae sampled and characterized by laboratory analysis before disposal.
Approximately 130 additional cubic yarde of c¢lean soil were excavated
and stockpiled on plastic liners at the east end of the BBZ property
and will be used as £fill for the collection system.

2) Approximately 9%1 toms of special waste-soils from the BBZ
facility were loaded and shipped off-gite for disposal at the
Ridgeview Recycling and Disposal Facility, Whitelaw, Wisconsin.

3) Approximately 60 tons of hazardous soils from the BBZ facility
were loaded and shipped off-site for treatment and disposal at the
Chemical Waste Management (CWM) Treatment Plant, Menomonee Falls,
Nisconsin. Note: 3 roll-off boxes of hazardous s8oils which were sent
off-site on 12/3/92 were treated successfully at the CWM plant.

4) Site maintenance continued including grading and maintaining on-
site gravel roadways, cleaning soils from sheet piling inside the
excavation pit., and grading the excavation area in order to collect
and control storm- and ground-water.

5) Solil bvoringes were obtained from the excavation pit at the BBZ
facility in order to further characterize extent of contamination.

1) Bxcavation and disposal will continue at the BBZ facility.
2) A groundwater collection system will be ingtalled at the BBZ

facility. .
3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

TOTAL ERCS COST ESTIMATE AS OF 12-08-92 CEILING
$348,716.22 $500,000.00

Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@2/82

—
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12-93-1992 11:2868M FROM US EPA - DE FERE, WI T0 T.Koehns WDNR-G P.62/@2
© UNITED STATES ERVIKONMKENTAL, YHUTEUTIUN AGENGY

REGION V cc:D. ;g,,,,l,e..\7 LmbP
DATE 12-3-92 . 12-3 -7
FROM Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicago, IL ~
TO T. Johneon, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 05-210 (BPA5S511)
R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Eranch, Chicago, IL; B5HS

{EPAS538)
T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; 5HS (EPA9538)
M. O'Mara, Acting Chief, Bmergency Support Division, Chicago, IL;
(EPA9538)
John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, IL
Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, 1L; 5PA (EPA9513)
Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel
Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay
Gary Edelstein, WDHR-Madison
Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, 1L
Office of Solid Waste Managemsent, WDNR

SUBJECT Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.O. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# 5Y
TIME PERIOD: 11-20-82 through 12-3-92. POLREP 6 OF Phase II1.
Note: All personel demobilized from site for Thanksgiving Holiday
from 11-25-92 to 11-29-892.

SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

ACTIONS 1) Each layer of clay found in the excavation area at the BBZ

TAKEN facility was sampled and characterized by laboratory analysis before
disposal. Approximately 1,800 cubic yarde of clean so0il were
excavated and stockpiled on plastic liners at the east end of the BBZ
property and will be used as £ill for the collection systenm.
2) Approximately 570 tons of clay from the Bettexr Brite Zinc (BBZ)
facility, located at 315 South Sixth Street, were loaded and shipped
off-gite for disposal at the Ridgeview Recycling and Disposal
Facility, Whitelaw, Wisconsin.
3) Approximately 20,500 gallons of water were collected £from the
collection sump and the excavation pit at the BBZ facility and
transferred to the treatment plant at the Better Brite Chrome (BB(C)
facility at 515 Lande Street for treatment.
4) The municipal well located north west of the BBZ facility wae
sampled in order to ascertain any change in ground water conditions
at that well.
5) Three roll-off boxes of chromium contaminated soil were sent on
1278792 to the treatment facility in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin for
treatabllity studies. .
6) The vertical dip tank found at the BBZ facility was removed from
the excavation area and cut open. The contents were screened using
field instruments and test kits and drummed for etorage until
disposal.
73 Approximately 7 loads of gravel were received at the BBZ facility
and were used to maintain on-site roadways and loading areas.

FOTORE 1) Excavation and disposal will continue at the BBZ facility.
ACTIONS 2) A groundwater collection sgystem will be installed at the BBZ
facility.
3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

COSTS TOTAL ERCS COST E3TIMATE AS OF 11-29-92 CEILING
$251,367.27 $500,000.00
STATUS Removal Action continuing.

TOTAL P.@B2-02
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11-19-1992 ©1:S5PM FROM US EPA - DE PERE, Wl TO T.Koehn: WDNR-G P.o2ra2

DATE
FROND
TO

SUBJECT

SITUATION

ACTIONS
TAREN

-FUTURE
ACTIONS

COSTS

STATUS

: - REGIOR ¥ X J|~30-12_
11-19-92 cc. p P,g,b@.y
Walter Nied, 0SC, Region V, Chicage, IL
T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 08-210 (EPA5511)

K. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Reaponse Beanch, Chiaapge, IL; BHB

(EPAG5H38) ,

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; 5HS
{EPAS538) .

M. O "Mara, Acting Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL;
(EPA9538)

John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, IL

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, 1L

Office of Bolid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID# bHY

TIME PERIOD: 11-1i2-92 through 11-19-92. POLREP 5 OF Phase 11.
Refer to POLREP 1 of Phage 11I.

1} Surface soils located in the northeast corner of the fenced area
at the Bettsr Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility at 315 South Sixth Street
were characterized by ladboratory analysie. This area was then
prepared as a staging area with the addition of gravel and plastic
liners.

2) Approval was obtained for disposal of unetained concrete and sand
£ill which was excavated at the BBZ facility.

3) Approximately 1,560 tons of sand f£ill and unstained concrete from
the BBZ facllity were loaded and shipped off-site for disposal at the
Ridgeview Recycling and Disposal Facility, Whitelaw, Wisconesin.

4) Approximately 1,800 gallons of ground water was collected from the
collection sunp at the BBZ facility and tramsferred to the treatment
rlant at the Better Brite Chrome (BBC) facility at 515 Lande Street
for treatment.

5) The f£firet laver of clay found uader the sand £ill at the BBZ
facility wae sampled and characterized by laboratory amalysis.

6) Surface and subsurface soils were sampled at the BBC facility in
order to further characterize extent of contamination for both
removal and remedial considerations.

1) Excavation, staging, and disposal will continue - at the BBZ
facility including the removal of the dip tank.

2) A groundwater collection system will be installed at the BBZ
facilitvy.

3) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE AS OF 11-17-92 CEBILING
$153,885.09 $500,000.00
Tncomo let.é. . t

TOTAL P.@2-G2
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11-12-1992 1@:58AM FROM US EPR — DE PERE, WI T0 T.Koehn: WDNR-G P.@222

DATE
FROM
TO

SUBJECT

SITUATION

ACTIONS
TAKEN

FUTURE
ACTIONRS

COSTS

STATUS

= H-12-97_

URITED STATES ERVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION V

11-12-92
Walter Nied, 0OSC, Region V, Chicago, IL

T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 0S-210 (EPA5511)

R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; SHS
(EPAS538)

T. Geishechker, Ch;ef Response Section 2, Chicago, 1L; 5HS
(EPAS538)

M¥. O Mara, Acting Chicf, Emergency Support Division, Chiecago, IL;
(EPAS538)

John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, 1L

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; 5PA (EPAS513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Qffice of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay .

Gary Edeletein WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Pléting site, DePere, Wisconain
D.0. 5001-05-0301, Site ID$ 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 11-05-92 thxough 11-12-92. POLREP 4 OF Phage II.
Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase II.

1) The ERCS subcontractor completed the installation of 250 linear
feet of steel sheet-pile to a depth of 30 feet on three sides of the
future excavation area at the Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility
located at 315 South Sixth Street.

2) The ERCS contractor broke up all of the concrete pad at the BBZ
facility and staged the concrete pieces on a plastic liner.

3d) Surface soils found under the concrete pad were characterized via
field screening and laboratory analysis.

4) The ERCS crew prepared the BBZ facility for off-site disposal and
excavation activities including the conetruction of a heated shed for
field scrxeening, the acquisition and grading of gravel for staging
and loading areas, and creation of a drainage system to control
surface water runoff.

5) The BRCS crew began excavating and gtockpiling sand f£ill for
future disposal.

1) Excavation, staging, and disposal will continue at the BBZ
facility including the removal of the dip tank.

4) A groundwater collection system will be installed at the BBZ

facility.
5) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE AS OF 11-10-82 ' . CEILING
$96,584.96 ) $500,000.00
Incomplete.

TOTAL P.B2a2
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11-95-1992 11:51AM FROM US EPAR - DE PERE, WI . TO T.Koehn, WDNR-G P.0202

,IL

DATE
FROM
TO

SUBJECT

SITUATIOR

ACTIONS
TAKEN

FUTURE
ACTIONS

CosTs

STATUS

UNITED STATES ENVIRORMENTAL PRGTECTION AGENRCY
REGIOR V

11-05-82
Walter Nied, 0SC, Reélon'v, Chicago, IL

T. Johnson, 0.8. EPA, Wash. D.C.;.058-210 (EPAS5511) .

R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; S5HS
(EPAS5H38)

T. Geishechker, Ghief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL,; BHS
(EPAQ538)

M. O’Mara, Acting Chief, Emergency Support Division, Chicago, IL;

" (EPA9538)

John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, IL

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AF¥, Chicago, I1L; 5PA {EPA9513)

Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

Better Brite Plating site, DePere, Wisconein
D.0. 5001-05-0301,‘Site IDs 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 10-30-82 through 11-04-92. POLREP 3 OF Fhase II.
Refer to POLREF 1 of Phase II.

1) The ERCS subcontractor continued to install the 250 linear feet
of steel sheet-pile to a depth of 30 feet on three sides of the
future excavation area at the Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility
located at 315 South Sixth Street (approximately 90% complete).

2) The ERCS contractor began to break up a concrete pad at the BBZ
facility.

3) Approximately 3,950 gallons of groundwater was collected from the
sump at the BBZ facility and transported to the Better Brite Chrome
facility at 519 Lande Street for treatment.

4) The ERCS crew began preparing the BB2Z facility for concrete
removal and staging.

1) The concrete vad at the BBZ facility will be removed and staged.
2) Surface soile found under the concrete pad at the BBZ facility
will be characterized via field screening and laboratory analysis.
3) Excavation will bBegin at the BBZ facility including the removal
of the dip tank.

4) A groundwater collection system will be inetalled at the BBZ

facilivy.
5) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will dbe filled and capped.

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE AS OF 11-02-92 . o CEILING
$24,943.08 ' $500,000.00
Inconplete.

TOTAL P.B292

Stegped wond A BE Clwors. - Bomopal of Clag Cop |
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18-38-1992 - @2:21PM FROM US EPA -’25 PERE, W] T0 T.Koehn: WDNR-G P.@2
SN 0-30 qF—
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACENCY

REGION V
DATE 10-29-92
FROM Walter Nied, 08C, Region V, Chicago, IL
TO ~T. Johnson, U.S. EPA, Wash. D.C.; 0S-210 (EPAS5511)
R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch, Chicago, IL; 5HS
(EPA9538) i
T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago, IL; BHS
(EPAS538) _ .
M. O'Mara, Acting Chief, Emerxgency Support Division, Chicago, IL;
(EPA9538)

John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, 1L

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL; SPA (EPAS513)
Brett Warning, EPA-Office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, 1L

Office of Solid waste Management, WDNR

SUBJECT petter Brite Chrome and Zinc sites, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. 5001-05-0301, S5ite ID# S5Y

TIME PERIOD: 09-08-92 thrxough 10-29-92. POLREP 2 OF PHASE II.
SITUATION Refer to POLREP 1 of Phase 1I.

ACTIONS
TAKEN 1) Extent of contamination-soil samples were collected £rom the
: Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) facility at 315 South Sixth Street on 10-20-
92l
2) A subcontractor was retained to install 250 linear feet of steel
sheet-pile to a depth of 30 feet on three sides of the £future
’ excavation axea at the BBZ facility (approximately 70% complete).
3) The ERCS contractor began to break up a concrete pad at the Better
Brite Chrome faclility at 519 Lande Street.
4) A groundwater collection system for the BRZ facility was devised
with the assistance of WDNR.
S) Access was procured for installation of monitoring wells to be
located west of the BBRZ facility.

ACTIONS 1) The concrete pad at the BBZ facility will be broken up.

2) Surface soils found under the concrete pad at the BBZ facility
will be characterized via field screening and laboratory analysis.
3) Excavation will begin at the BBZ facility including the removal
of the dip tank.

4) A groundwater collection system will be Iinstalled at the BBZ
facility. '

5) The excavated area at the BBZ facility will be filled and capped.

COsTS TOTAL AS OF 10-27-92 CEILING
$14,544.15 $500,000.00
{total £or new ERCS contractor-Riedel Environmental

beginning 10-01-92)

STATUS Incomplete.

TOTAL P.@2
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SEP-B8-1992 14:59 FROM US EPA — DE PERE, WI TO0 4825859 P.B2

<
cc ! D.Rossbeng LMD

URITED STATES XNVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION V -
DATE: 08~08-92
FROM: Walter Nied., OSC, Region V, Chicago. IL -
TO: T. Johnson. U.S. EPA. Wash D.C.. 0S-210 (EPA5511)

R. Bowden, Chief, Emergency Response Branch Chicago, .
IL; SHS (EPA8538)

T. Geishechker, Chief, Response Section 2, Chicago,
IL; 5HS (EPAS538)

M. O0'Mara, Acting Chief, Emergency Support Division,
Chicago, IL; (EPA 8538)

John Maritote, EERB, Chicago, IL

Susan Pastor, OFF PUB AFF, Chicago, IL: BPA (EPA8513)
Brett Warning, EPA-office of Regional Counsel

Terry Koehn, WDNR-Green Bay

Gary Edelstein, WDNR-Madison

Dan Cozza, Acting RPM, Chicago, IL

Office of Solid Waste Management, WDNR

SUBJRCT: Better Brite Zinc site, DePere, Wisconsin
D.0. # 7460-05-133, Site ID# 5Y

TIME PERIOD: 07-02-82 through 09-08-82
POLREP 1 OF PHASE II

SITDATION: Better Brite Zinc (BBZ) is an abandoned metal plating
facility located at 315 south sixth street in De Pere.
Wisconsin. The U.S. EPA initiated a removae) action at
thisg site on November 14, 1382 and completed all the
requirements of the action memo on Novembeyr 23, 1891,
During this removal action, potentially hazardous
) liquids and s0lids were removed and disposed. The
. groundwater is contaminated at this site due to in
depth scil coantamination with chromiuvwm. Also, during
thie remwmoval action, a groundwater collection sump was
ingtalled to periodically collect the contaminated
water and treat it at the Better Brite Chrome (BEC)
treatment facility.

The U.S8. EPA hae initiated the second phase of removal
action on August 31, 1982 to mitigate threats due to
in depth soil contamination.

A fire destroyved the BBZ building on saturday night
(8/5/92). The De Pere fire department put out the
fire. HNo potentially hazardous chemicals were present
on site except for two drums contalning trivalent
chromium sludge from the Better Brite Chrome treatment

1



SEP-88-1992 15:8@ FROM US EPA — DE PERE, WI TO 4825859 P.G@3

plant. These drums were found intact after the fire.
The surface run-off water was contained and collected
in three poly tanke. The WDNR"s contractor, E & K,
took some soll szamples from around the property and
pumped out wafer

ACTIONS

TAKEN: 1) On July 2, 1882, representative soil samples were
collected from both BBZ and BBC sitee and sent to QBG
laboratory in PA. The lab was requested to conduct a
treatability study for reducing hexavalent chromium
and binding the soil with cement.
2) Oo 7-17-82, 4,000 gallons of contaminated
grounduater was transported to BBC for treatment.
3) U.S. EPA, TAT and three ERCS contractor personnel
mobed at the site on August 31, 1992.
4) Crew dismantled and removed the plywood office
rooms .
5) Crew started bhreaking the concrete slab inside the
building.
6) Crew started removing the eslectrical conduits and
cutting the automatic plating unit.
7) An underground vertical tank was observed under the
concrete near the office rooms. This tank measured
about 2.5°x 2.5 and contains soil with green solids
in it. The depth of this tank is unknown at this time.
This tank will be removed after demolishing the
building.
8) About 7500 gallons of contaminated water was pumped
out from the sump and transported to the treatmeni
facility at the chrome site on 9/8/82.

ACTIONRS: i) All the plating and treatment equipment located on-
site will be eut and removed.
2) All other squipment present on-site will be
decontaminated and removed.
3) The burned out building will be demolished and the
debris disposed of appropriately, depending on the
sample regults.
4) The partially exposed goil (from concrete pad
removal) will be adequately covered with tarp/viequeen
to prevent any rain water from seeping into the
ground.

COSTS: TOTAL AS OF 9/5/92 CEILING
ERCS $ 488,259.49 510,490.00

STATUS: In complete

TOTAL P.83
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